

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY, PETITIONER

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR KIRK COUSINS, JOE DELAMIEL-
LEURE, NICK FOLE, PHIL OLSEN, CHRISTIAN
PONDER, DREW STANTON, HARRY SWAYNE,
AND JACK YOUNGBLOOD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL MCCONNELL
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
650 Page Mill Rd
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 493-9300*

JOHN J. BURSCH
DAVID A. CORTMAN
TYSON C. LANGHOFER
*Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
PAUL N. HAROLD
JOHN B. KENNEY
G. EDWARD POWELL III
KELSEY J. CURTIS
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. The distinction between state and private action plays a critical role in protecting free speech and is utterly indispensable to protecting religious liberty..... | 7 |
| II. Whether prayer is attributable to the state should be determined by applying the same legal standards that govern whether secular speech is attributable to the state. | 10 |
| A. Whether the speech of invited guests at school-sponsored events is private turns on whether they are chosen for secular and neutral reasons and retain primary control over the content of their speech. | 11 |
| B. Whether the speech of public employees at state-sponsored events is attributable to the state turns on whether the speech itself is part of their job duties. | 17 |
| C. The misperception of endorsement of religion cannot convert state inaction into state action. | 21 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. Coach Kennedy’s post-game prayers were private speech and thus cannot violate the Establishment Clause. | 24 |
| A. Kennedy’s prayers were not attributable to Bremerton School District. | 24 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s view that the dictates of the Establishment Clause and the Free Speech Clause conflict confirms that the court misunderstood the clauses’ scope. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) | 3, 16, 21, 23, 29 |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) | 7 |
| <i>Capitol Sq. Rev. & Advis. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) | 10, 14, 15, 21, 30 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) | 8 |
| <i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) | 7 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 26 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 16, 25 |
| <i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) | 9 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Centr. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 15, 22, 23, 28, 30 |
| <i>Hedges v. Wauconda Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 8 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) | 17, 18, 19, 28 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 11, 12, 25 |
| <i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Pelozo v. Capistrano Unified School District</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) | 28 |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) | 18 |
| <i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) | 18 |
| <i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 3, 10, 12, 19, 25 |
| <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) | 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist., 777 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1985), aff'd, 479 U.S. 801 (1986)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)</i> | 1 |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014)</i> | 13, 28 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</i> | 4, 27 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)</i> | 13, 14, 23 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIII | 7 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 7, 8 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 7904(a) | 16 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 9645 (Feb. 24, 2003) | 16 |
| Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 Section 8524(a) | 16 |
| Every Student Succeeds Act..... | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint on Governmental Power</i> , 84 Iowa L. Rev. 1, 83-86 (1998) | 30 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Lisa R. France, <i>Dr. Dre talks Eminem taking a knee at Super Bowl</i> , CNN (Feb. 17, 2022)..... | 27 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313, 331 (1996) | 30 |
| <i>Guidelines on Religious Exercise and Religious Expression in the Federal Workplace</i> (Aug. 14, 1997) (“Guidelines on Religious Exercise”)..... | 20 |
| Jeremy Adam Smith & Dacher Keltner, <i>The Psychology of Taking a Knee</i> , Sci. Am. (Sept. 29, 2017)..... | 26, 27 |
| Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) | 30 |
| Off. Att’y Gen., <i>Memorandum for All Executive Departments and Agencies: Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberty</i> , 11a (Oct. 6, 2017)..... | 20, 21 |
| President William J. Clinton, <i>Memorandum on Religious Exercise and Religious Expression in the Federal Workplace</i> 1247 (August 14, 1997)..... | 20 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer and Religious Expression in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 3257, 3265 (Jan. 21, 2020)..... | 16 |
